
No. 22-20463

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

BMC SOFTWARE, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORP.,
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas 4:17-cv-02254 (Miller, J.)

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Tara S. Morrissey
Jordan L. Von Bokern
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

William R. Levi
Counsel of Record
Aaron P. Haviland
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 736-8000
william.levi@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
Courts Should Preserve the Important Distinction Between Contract Law and Tort Law	3
A. Longstanding and Fundamental Distinctions Between Contract and Tort Law Exist Because Contracts and Torts Serve Different Purposes	4
B. Blurring the Line Between Contracts and Torts Risks Chilling Vital Commercial Activities and Eroding Fundamental Legal Norms.	8
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A & E Supply Co. v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 798 F.2d 669 (4th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Access Telecom, Inc. v. MCI Telecomms. Corp.</i> , 197 F.3d 694 (5th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Applied Equip. Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia Ltd.</i> , 869 P.2d 454 (Cal. 1994).....	4, 5, 7, 10
<i>Autochoice Unlimited, Inc. v. Avangard Auto Fin., Inc.</i> , 9 A.3d 1207 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010)	3
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	7
<i>Coburn Supply Co. v. Kohler Co.</i> , 342 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>CQ, Inc. v. TXU Mining Co., L.P.</i> , 565 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Dependahl v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.</i> , 653 F.2d 1208 (8th Cir. 1981), <i>superseded by statute</i> , Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97- 164, § 302(a)(2), 96 Stat. 25, 55–56, <i>on other grounds as</i> <i>recognized in Mansker v. TMG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 1322 (8th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>E. River S.S. Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</i> , 765 P.2d 373 (Cal. 1998).....	11
<i>Formosa Plastics Corp. USA v. Presidio Eng’rs &</i> <i>Contractors, Inc.</i> , 960 S.W.2d 41 (Tex. 1998).....	4

Francis v. Lee Enters., Inc.,
971 P.2d 707 (Haw. 1999)..... 12

Freeman & Mills, Inc. v. Belcher Oil Co.,
900 P.2d 669 (Cal. 1995)..... 6, 12, 13

Ibe v. Jones,
836 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 3

Kevin M. Ehringer Enters., Inc. v. McData Servs. Corp.,
646 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 3, 4

LAN/STV v. Martin K. Eby Constr. Co., 435 S.W.3d 234
(Tex. 2014)..... 4

L.L. Cole & Son, Inc. v. Hickman,
665 S.W.2d 278 (Ark. 1984) 7

*Marcus, Stowell & Beye Gov’t Sec., Inc. v. Jefferson Inv.
Corp.*,
797 F.2d 227 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 12

*Mem’l Hermann Healthcare Sys. Inc. v. Eurocopter
Deutschland, GMBH*,
524 F.3d 676 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 3

Oki Am., Inc. v. Microtech Int’l, Inc.,
872 F.2d 312 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 8, 13, 14, 15

Paulson v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
867 F. Supp. 911 (C.D. Cal. 1994) 8, 9

Roger Lee, Inc. v. Trend Mills, Inc.,
410 F.2d 928 (5th Cir. 1969)..... 7

Splitt v. Deltona Corp.,
662 F.2d 1142 (5th Cir. Unit B Dec. 1981)..... 8

Strum v. Exxon Co., U.S.A.,
15 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1994)..... 3, 5, 6, 7, 9

Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. DeLanney,
809 S.W.2d 493 (Tex. 1991) 5

Tameny v. Atl. Richfield Co.,
610 P.2d 1330 (Cal. 1980) 5

Tex. Nat’l Bank v. Karnes,
717 S.W.2d 901 (Tex. 1986) 7

Thyssen, Inc. v. S.S. Fortune Star,
777 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1985) 6, 7, 9

Tony Gullo Motors I, L.P. v. Chapa,
212 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2006) 4, 8

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1 14

Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27 15

Other Authorities

22 N.Y. Jur. 2d *Contracts* (2d ed. 2022) 7

74 Am. Jur. 2d *Torts* (2022) 4

Martha M. Ertman, *Legal Tenderness: Feminist Perspectives on Contract Law*, Yale J.L. & Feminism 545 (2006) 15

The Federalist No. 44 (James Madison) 14

Charles Fried, *Contract As Promise: A Theory of Contractual Obligation* (2d ed. 2015) 14

Mark Gergen, *A Cautionary Tale About Contractual Good Faith in Texas*, 72 Tex. L. Rev. 1235 (1994) 10

Oliver Wendell Holmes, *The Path of the Law*, 10 Harv. L. Rev. 457 (1897) 6

Michael I. Krauss, *Tort Law and Private Ordering*, 35 St. Louis U. L.J. 623 (1991) 14

Henry Sumner Maine, <i>Ancient Law</i> (11th ed. 1887).....	15
Walter Olsen, <i>Tortification of Contract Law: Displacing Consent and Agreement</i> , 77 Cornell L. Rev. 1043 (1992).....	8
Mark Pennington, <i>Punitive Damages for Breach of Contract: A Core Sample from the Decisions of the Last Ten Years</i> , 42 Ark. L. Rev. 31 (1989)	10
William Powers Jr., <i>Border Wars</i> , 72 Tex. L. Rev. 1209 (1994).....	13, 16
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> (1981).....	7
